Deed No. 74 dated October 22, 2010, prepared by Hannywati

Gunawan, SH, Notary in Jakarta, which has obtained approval

from the Ministry of Justice based on Decision No. AHU-

50927.AH.01.02.Year 2010 dated October 29, 2010, registered in

the Company Register No. AHU-0078459.AH.01.09.Year 2010 dated

October 29, 2010, which then be restated in Deed No. 43 dated

November 16, 2010, made before Linda Herawati, SH, Notary in

Central Jakarta, are as follows:

Description
Par Value of Rp100,- per share

Total Shares Total Par Value (Rp) %

Authorized Share Capital 20,000,000,000 2,000,000,000,000

Issued and Fully Paid

-  PT. Dian Swastatika Sentosa Tbk 4,999,990,000 499,999,000,000 99.99%

-  PT Sinar Mas Cakrawala 10,000 1,000,000 0.01%

Total Issued and Fully Paid 5,000,000,000 500,000,000,000 100.00%

Portfolio Shares 15,000,000,000 1,500,000,000,000

 Upon the sale of all the shares being offered in this

Public Offering, the pro forma capital structure and

shareholders’ composition of the Company before and after this

Public Offering are as follows:

Description

Before IPO After IPO

Total Shares
Total Par Value

(Rp)
% Total Shares

Total Par Value

(Rp)
%

A. Authorized Share Capital

Par Value of Rp100,- 20,000,000,000 2,000,000,000,000  20,000,000,000 2,000,000,000,000

B.  Issued and Fully Paid

PT Dian Swastatika

Sentosa Tbk 4,999,999,000 499,999,000,000 99.99 4,999,999,000 499,999,000,000 84.99

PT. Sinar Mas Cakrawala 10,000 1,000,000 0.01 10,000 1,000,000 0.01

The Public - - - 882,353,000 88,235,300,000 15.00

Total Issued and Fully Paid 5,000,000,000 500,000,000,000

C.  Portfolio Shares 15,000,000,000 1,500,000,000,000  14.117.647.000 1.411.764.700.000

 In conjunction with the listing, of 882,353,000 (eight

hundred and eighty two million three hundred and fifty three

thousand) of new shares offered at this Public Offering or

15.00% (fifteen percent) from all issued and fully paid share

capital after Public Offering, the Company on behalf of other

founding shareholders will record 5,000,000,000 (five billion)

shares, therefore the number of shares listed in the Indonesia

Stock Exchange after this initial Public Offering will be

5,882,353,000 (five billion eight hundred and eighty two

million three hundred and fifty three thousand) shares or 100%

[…]

Herawati, SH, Notary in Jakarta, which is as follows:

Description
Par Value of Rp100,- per share

Total Shares Total Par Value (Rp) %

Authorized Share Capital 20,000,000,000 2,000,000,000,000

Issued and Fully Paid

  PT. Dian Swastatika Sentosa Tbk 4,999,990,000 499,999,000,000 99.99%

  PT Sinar Mas Cakrawala 10,000 1,000,000 0.01%

Total Issued and Fully Paid 5,000,000,000 500,000,000,000 100.00%

Portfolio Shares 15,000,000,000 1,500,000,000,000

1. PENAWARAN UMUM PERDANA

By letter of Bapepam-LK No. S-12171/BL/2011 dated

November 9, 2011, the Company’s Statement of Registration in

order to conduct an Initial Public Offering of 882,353,000

(eight hundred and eighty two million three hundred and fifty

three thousand) of Registered Common Shares derived from the

portfolio with par value of Rp100 (one hundred Rupiah) per

share has become effective.

Upon the sale of all the shares being offered in this

Public Offering, the capital structure and shareholders’

composition of the Company before and after this Public

Offering are as follows:

Description

Before IPO After IPO

Total Shares
Total Par Value

(Rp)
% Total Shares

Total Par Value

(Rp)
%

A. Authorized Share Capital

Par Value of Rp100,- 20,000,000,000 2,000,000,000,000  20,000,000,000 2,000,000,000,000

B.  Issued and Fully Paid

PT Dian Swastatika

Sentosa Tbk 4,999,999,000 499,999,000,000 99.99 4,999,999,000 499,999,000,000 84.99

PT. Sinar Mas Cakrawala 10,000 1,000,000 0.01 10,000 1,000,000 0.01

Public - - - 882,353,000 88,235,300,000 15.00

Total Issued and Fully Paid 5,000,000,000 500,000,000,000 100.00 5,882,353,000 588,235,300,000 100.00

C.  Portfolio Shares 15,000,000,000 1,500,000,000,000  14.117.647.000 1.411.764.700.000

All the shares offered in this Public Offering consist of new

shares derived from the Portfolio that will give the holders

thereof the same and equal rights in all respects as and to

those of other shares in the Company which have been issued

and fully paid, among others are voting right, right to

divident distribution, Bonus Share, and Pre-Emptive Right.

In conjunction with the listing of 882,353,000 (eight hundred

and eighty two million three hundred and fifty three thousand)

Registered Common Shares at this Public Offering or 15.00%

(fifteen percent) from all issued and fully paid share capital